State of Misconsin



2009 Senate Bill 552

Date of enactment: May 13, 2010 Date of publication*: May 27, 2010

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 354

AN ACT *to create* 945.01 (1) (f) and 945.01 (5) (b) 2. h. of the statutes; **relating to:** consideration for the purpose of gambling.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 945.01 (1) (f) of the statutes is created to read:

945.01 (1) (f) An agreement under which an employee is given an opportunity to win a prize, the award of which is determined by chance, in return for the employee making a referral or identification described in s. 945.01 (5) (b) 2. h.

SECTION 2. 945.01 (5) (b) 2. h. of the statutes is created to read:

945.01 (5) (b) 2. h. An employee referring a person to the employee's employer to purchase goods or services from the employer, or identifying for the employer a person who may purchase goods or services from the employer, if the employee who makes the referral or identification is not compensated for the referral or identification.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].